employee in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit employee in good 
standing with at least fifteen (15) years of service but less than twenty (20) years of 
service, the bargaining unit employee will receive upon separation sixty five percent 
(65%) of their unused accumulated sick leave up to a maximum of six hundred 
twenty four (624) hours, computed at the bargaining unit employees current rate of 
pay. 

Twenty (20) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit employee leaving in good standing with at least twenty (20) years 
of service will receive upon separation twenty five percent (25%) of their unused

[...]

employee in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit employee in good 
standing with at least twenty five (25) years of service, the bargaining unit employee 
will receive upon separation one hundred percent (100%) of their unused, 
accumulated sick time up to a maximum of one thousand one hundred sixty (1160) 
hours, computed at the bargaining unit employee’s current rate of pay. 

Thirty (30) Years of Service 

Bargaining unit members leaving in good standing with at least thirty (30) years of 
service will receive upon separation twenty five percent (25%) of their unused

[...]

member in good standing or upon the death of a bargaining unit member in good 
standing with at least thirty (30) years of service, the bargaining unit member will 
receive upon separation one hundred percent (100%) of their unused, accumulated 
sick time up to a maximum of one thousand three hundred twenty (1320) hours, 
computed at the bargaining unit member’s current rate of pay. 

C. Annual Leave Payout for bargaining unit employees participating in FRS 
DROP: 

1. DROP Definition: Deferred Retirement Option Program. This FRS program 
is an alternative method for payout of retirement benefits for a specified and

[...]

be entitled to receive an annual lump-sum payment of three percent (3%) of their 
base salary on their anniversary date. 

Effective the first full pay period in October 2023, bargaining unit members who 
complete twenty (20) or more years of continuous service will receive a one-time lump 
sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500). Said one-time lump sum will be 
based on the bargaining unit member’s HIRE DATE regardless of the salary pay step 
the bargaining unit member is in at the time/she attains the number of years. The terms 
of this provision pertaining to the one-time lump sum payment herein, will cease on

[...]

participate in the health plan will not be eligible to re-enter the BSO health plan at 
any time in the future. 

F. Each bargaining unit employee who qualifies for retirement under the Florida 
Retirement System (FRS) or from a contract city pension plan is eligible to continue 
a twenty-four thousand-dollar ($24,000) life insurance policy under the group rates 
at the retiree’s expense. 

14.3 Retirement Identification Card: 

Bargaining unit employees who retire in good standing (no charges pending), 
upon normal retirement as defined by FRS or medical disability, shall receive

[...]

representatives (and any alternates) and shall update such list as are made. Only those 
representatives (or alternates) so designated shall be authorized to changes utilize the 
IUPA time pool bank pursuant to the provisions set forth below. 

20.1 The Sheriff agrees to contribute up to a total of two hundred and twenty-five (225) 

hours per calendar year to an IUPA time pool for all bargaining unit employees. 
Such time shall be utilized by IUPA representatives, if necessary, for bargaining 
unit business as, set forth in Section 22.5. Unused hours will not be carried over to